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RAJYA SABHA

ionday, the 13the March, 19891 the 22nd
Phalguna, 1910 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock. Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
-Encouraging the use of natural gas as fuel

*241. SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to further encourage the use of natural gas as fuel due to its being economical; and

fh) if so, what are the details of the tsals in this regard which are at nt under the consideration of emment?

E MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI BRAHM OUTT): (a) and (b) Natural gas is being used as an industrial and domestic fuel and as a fuel for power plants in various parts of the country.
There are a number of requests received from time to time for the use of gas as industrial, domestic fuel and for power generation. Its further use as a fuel would inter alia depend upon the availability of gas in the future and its use in other sectors like fertilizers where t ia primarily used as a feedstock, bear-""ing in mind the need to optimise the use of gas.

SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA: Sir, I want to know what is the annual production of natural gas in the country.

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: Sir, the annual production of natural gas for the last five years is like this. In 1984-85, it was 19.8
million cubic metres a day, in 1985-86,
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22.2 million cubic metres a day, in 1986-

87, 27 million cubic metres a day, 1987-

88, 31.3 million cubic metres and in 1988-
89, we anticipate 35 million cubic metres a day. These figures are million cubic metres a day.

SHRJ SHIV PRATAP MISHRA: Sir, what are the places in the country where natural gas has been found during the last six months and is there any plant for this natural gas refilling in U.P.?

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: Pardon?

SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA: Do you have any proposal to set up a natural gas refilling plant in U.P.? Is there any plan, Sir?

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: Sir, as far as the location and finding out of natural gas is concerned, recently we have struck gas in K.G. basin in Andhra, Godavari district, Cauvery basin and also in some parts of Gujarat. As regards the second part of the question, the hon. Member is aware that U.P. is a land-locked State. So, in order to have compression facility, first we have to have a terminal. We cannot have a terminal in U.P.
But of Course, in U.P. we are setting up eight LPG Bottling Plants. Seven are under construction or near completion. For the eighth one, which is in Gorakhpur, land has been acquired.

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Sir, though my supplementary is related to the Department of Energy yet it has a direct impact on the Department of Petroleum and Natural Gas. That is why I am asking this question. Sir, majority of the people in most parts of the country are using electricity illegally for cooking purpose. In some areas, in each and every house, there is an electric stove and they are using electricity illegally.
They are making arrangements so that the meter reading will not go up in the meters.
Has this illegal use of electricity any direct impact on this department?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That does not apply to him.

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
No, Sir, it has direct impact on the Department of Petroleum and Natural Gas.

MR. CHAIRMAN: For that you have to ask Mr. Sathe. When natural gas is convened into electricity, then if it is misused, he can take action...

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
No, Sir. This natural gas is used foT cooking purpose, but instead of using that, people are using electricity illegally.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?
Please put your question.

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
This illegal utilisation of electricity has a direct impact on the Department of Petroleum and Natural Gas.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You sit down,

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
No, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put crisp questions and get crisp answers. You ask a question on gas. He is the Minister for that.

MR. NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Both the Ministers are here.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Ratnakar Pandey.
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DR. NAGEN SAIKIA: Sir. I want to know from the hon. .Minister what quantity and worth of natural gas is flared daily in the oil fields of Assam and whether the Government has any proposals on hand for setting up some plants for utilisation of the gas.
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SHRI BRAHM DUTT: Sir, in 1984-85,
the flaring of gas was to the extent of 42 per cent. Now-it has come down to 29 per cent. At present I do not have the break-up of figures for Assam. But in Assam, flaring has to be there because it comes as associated gas. Free gas is never flared. Associated gas is technically flared. As the hon. Member is aware, there had been a seminar on the use of natural gas in Assam, we are already examining a proposal, putting forward a proposal, to link all the production centres of natural gas by a pipeline and also to supply natural gas to a power plant in Assam and to various other industries.
For example, we are supplying it to tea gardens. We are trying to explore other uses also in the entire north-eastern region because in Assam there is substantial quantity of gas available and in Tripura also substantial quantity of gas is available. We are making a very concerted effort to utilise it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Can associated gas not be used for other purposes?

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: Associated gas x>mes automatically with production of
;jsude. Actually flaring relates to associ-
ited gas. No flaring is done for free gas.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is true. Can issociated gas be used tor other pur-
>o0ses?

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: It is as good as ree gas.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you examining be possibilities of other uses?

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: We are al-iady doing that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is, use of ssociated gas for other purposes.

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: Yes. 1 have iibmitted figures. The flaring has been educed from 42 to 29 per cent in the last jur years.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Very good.
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SHRI P.K. KUNJACHEN: As per study, the natural gas belt, the Arabian gas belt, is extending from Bombay to Kanyakumari. Considering the shortage of gas in the southern zone and also of electricity, will the Government consider establishing some rigs in some parts of Kerala and taking gas from there directly and supplying to Kerala and other southern States?

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: The Kerala-Konkan basing is already under explora tion. We have put a rig there. And, if fortunately, we find gas or oil there, it would be definitely utilized.

SHRI P.K. KUNJACHEN: Gas can be used for electricity. In Kerala and Karnataka there is shortage of 18-19 per cent. Nowhere in India such a position is there. At other places it is 2 or 3 per cent shortage. Considering that, I am asking whether some rigs will be established on the coast of Kerala or Karnataka, gas will be taken and utilized for producing electricity?

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: I have already submitted that we have put a rig on the Karnataka-konkan off-shore basin. The possibility of locating gas in Karnataka is remote at this juncture. We are concentrating on those areas which are...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is also asking about taking gas to these places from Bombay High.

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: No, from Bombay High it is impossible, technically. But if in Cauvery basin a substantial quantity of gas is availabale, then it will be possible.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: So, the ball is in Maharashtra's court.
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Yes, Mr. Aladi
Aruna.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA Alias V.
ARUNACHALAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, natural gas for cooking purposes has been stopped for the past few months to the new applicants. I would like to know the policy of the Government in this regard and when the Government is going to relax its present policy and entertain new applicants.

SHRI BRAHM DUTT: No ban was actually put. Sir. But, unfortunately, there was some labour trouble for some time and the ban has been removed and gradually we are releasing.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA Alias V.
ARUNACHALAM: But you are not entertaining new applicants.
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SHRI BRAHM DUTT: The backlog of applications is there and that is being cleared.
But, fortunately, in the South, the backlog is very small and we are entertaining.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mrs. Satya Bahin.
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SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: Sir, 1 have a point of order to make. I have given my name for this question I have raised my hand. But I have not been called. What is this, Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1t is very clear and you also know it. I want to make it v¥*ry clear that it is for me to choose whom to call for supplementaries. It does not depend on who raises his hands....(Interruptions).

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: You please do us justice, Sir.
I do not challenge you. But you should do us justice....(Interruptions) ...........

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am doing justice. 1 am giving chances to both the Opposition and the ruling party sides.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: My name is there and I have been raising my hand. When my name is there, I do not know why I have not been called....
(Interruptions)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, please. Now,
Question No. 243.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: It is for the Chair to decide. There is a very well-known practice of 'catching the Chair's eye' in May's
Parliamentary Practice...(Interruptions)....
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Of those whom I have called, whom should I have not called?...... (Interruptions)... ~ Be  reason
able.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You tell me, are they in any way unimportant?

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: No,
Sir,... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are they in any way irrelevant?........... (Interruptions)...

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL:
Not at all, Sil....(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have called from your party also, people from your party also.
Please remember.... (Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: It is for me to decide.
May I say one thing? Those who create trouble, .even if they catch my eyes, I cannot call...(Interruptions)...

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: We are not creating any trouble, Sir. How do you say like that?../7«-
terruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I have called some Members. Now, whom should I have ;ft?
whom should I have not called? Vhom should T leave? You tell me..(In-
trniptions)...

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: It is entirely our prerogative and it is entirely your ight, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I did not call Appa aheb Kulkarni who is usually angry. But
)day he is quiet.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Sir, you have rovoked him now...(Interruptions)...

SHRI Ai G. KULKARNI: Sir, it is Mir prerogative and I do not dispute it.

agree with it and, as a disciplined
[ember, I sit down...(Interruptions).............

MR. CHAIRMAN: I quoted you as an cample for being a disciplined Member. >u rasied your hand and I did not call ni.
Question no. 242.

*242N [The questioners (Shri N. E. alaram and Shri Gurudas Das Gupta) ere absent.
For answer vide column \-33 infraj

Disposal of Postal Bags in Calcutta

"243. SHRI M. S. GURUPADASAMY:
Will the Minister of COMUNICATTONS be pleased to state:

[a) whether it is a fact that several lusand postal bags were stolen from s Postal Stock Depot, Calcutta or dis-sed of by the departmental heads in

$5;
b) if so, what are the details thereof; 1

¢) what action has been taken to stop h activities of the departmental staff I the action taken against those who losed of the unserviceable bags worth

5.4 lakh between the period from ril,
1975 to August, 1977?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO) : (a)
Certain irregularities were found in 1985 in disposal of a large number of unserviceable bags. However, no theft could be established.

(b) Some of the irregularities in the disposal of unserviceable bags were :

(1) Accounts were not maintained properly.

(2) Unserviceable bags had been sold by weight and not by count.

(3) Bag balances were not being verified regularly as prescribed.

(4) Indenting of bags was not taken up through proper channel.

(5) No records pertaining to old unserviceable bags was available prior to May, 1979.

(c) Suitable instructions have been issued to monitor the bag accounting.
Disciplinary proceedings against the er ring officials have been ordered for the lapses citied at (b) above. The Depart ment does not have detailed information regarding disposal of unserviceable bags between April, 1975 to August, 1977.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : Sir, pilferage seems to have become a normal but necessary activity of the postal staff. He has cited a number of irre-'gularities. I call these irregularities as pilferages—another name for stealing. May I know from him, Sir, what specific action has been taken against those who indulge in such malpractice?

Then, in reply to part (c) of the main question he has stated that he has no information. It is a very old case. What prevented him from getting the information and telling us in the House?
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